
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING – BUDGET WORK SESSION 
 

JULY 16, 2019 @ 7:00 P.M. 
 

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City Hall, 
5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Councilmembers Diana M. 
Abraham, Cindy Meyer, Edwin Smith, Ed Standridge and Patrick Taylor were present. 
Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/H.R. Manager Grant Savage, City Attorney Brandon Shelby, 
Public Works Director Gary Machado, Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Fire Division Chief Justin 
Miller, and Police Chief Richard Brooks  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: Joe Cordina led the pledge. 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Terry Lynch led the pledge. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  No 
formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

None 
BUDGET WORK SESSION Discussion and Review of Budget. 

1. REVIEW AND DISCUSS A PROPOSED CITY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-
2020. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
Finance/H.R. Manager Savage reviewed and discussed the proposed 2019-2020 
Budget, noting the new format and detail. Department heads discussed their 
supplemental budget requests. (See Exhibit 1 – Finance/H.R. Manager Savage’s 
Proposed 2019-2020 Budget, dated July 16, 2019.) 
Mr. Savage stated the budget was balanced and asked Councilmembers to review 
the information provided, contact him with any questions, and be prepared on August 
6, 2019 to discuss the proposed budget in more depth including any modifications.  
He also said since the proposed budget was balanced when making any adjustments 
be aware that any items added would require either items of equal value being 
removed, or a tax increase would need to be considered.  He noted $0.01 tax 
increase equaled approximately $100,000 to the City or $64 per average home. 
No action was taken. 
Mayor Pettle reiterated the budget workshops were open to the public.  On August 
20 and 27 public hearings would be held to get public input on the budget and tax 
rate.  The meeting to vote on the 2019 Tax Rate and 2019-2020 Budget would be 
held September 3, 2019 and the deadline to submit the Tax Rate Ordinance and 
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